 SN54AHC139, SN74AHC139
DUAL 2-LINE TO 4-LINE DECODERS/DEMULTIPLEXERS
SCLS259K – DECEMBER 1995 – REVISED MARCH 2003
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� Operating Range 2-V to 5.5-V VCC
� Designed Specifically for High-Speed
Memory Decoders and Data-Transmission
Systems

C
C
description/ordering information
The ’AHC139 devices are dual 2-line to 4-line decoders/demultiplexers designed for 2-V to 5.5-V VCC operation.
These devices are designed to be used in high-performance memory-decoding or data-routing applications
requiring very short propagation delay times. In high-performance memory systems, these decoders can be
used to minimize the effects of system decoding. When used with high-speed memories utilizing a fast enable
circuit, the delay times of these decoders and the enable time of the memory usually are less than the typical
access time of the memory. This means that the effective system delay introduced by the decoders is negligible.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
QFN – RGY Tape and reel SN74AHC139RGYR HA139
PDIP – N Tube SN74AHC139N SN74AHC139N
SOIC – D
Tube SN74AHC139D
AHC139SOIC – D
Tape and reel SN74AHC139DR
AHC139
–40°C to 85°C SOP – NS Tape and reel SN74AHC139NSR AHC139
SSOP – DB Tape and reel SN74AHC139DBR HA139
TSSOP PW
Tube SN74AHC139PW
HA139TSSOP – PW
Tape and reel SN74AHC139PWR
HA139
TVSOP – DGV Tape and reel SN74AHC139DGVR HA139
CDIP – J Tube SNJ54AHC139J SNJ54AHC139J
–55°C to 125°C CFP – W Tube SNJ54AHC139W SNJ54AHC139W
LCCC – FK Tube SNJ54AHC139FK SNJ54AHC139FK
† Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines